

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10706/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/10/2012
in WPC No.2539/2012 01/11/2012 in WPC No. 2539/2012 passed by the
High Court Of Bombay)

LALITA RAMESH LASE & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIRAJ KANTILAL SONAWALA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 11227/2014
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and c/delay in filing
SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18489/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18490/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18491/2014
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18492/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18493/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18494/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18495/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18496/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18497/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18498/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18499/2014
(With Office Report)

Signature Not Verified

SLP(C) No. 18500/2014
Digitally signed by
GULSHAN KUMAR
ARORA
Date: 2016.07.06

(With Office Report)
15:14:19 IST
Reason:

SLP(C) No. 23097/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 23098/2014
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23099/2014
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23100/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 23101/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28317/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28318/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28319/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28320/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28321/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28322/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28324/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28325/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28326/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28327/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28328/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28329/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28330/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28331/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28333/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28360/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28361/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28362/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28363/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28364/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28365/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28366/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28367/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28368/2014

3

(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28369/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28370/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28371/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28372/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28373/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28374/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28375/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28377/2014

(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28378/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28379/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28380/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28381/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28382/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28383/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28385/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28386/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28387/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28388/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28389/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28390/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28391/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28392/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28393/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28394/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28395/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28396/2014
(With Office Report)

4

SLP(C) No. 28397/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28398/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28399/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28400/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28401/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28402/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28403/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28404/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28405/2014
(With Office Report for Direction)
SLP(C) No. 28406/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28407/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28408/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28409/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28410/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28411/2014
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28412/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28413/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28414/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28415/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28416/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28417/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28418/2014
(With Office Report)
(With SLP(C) No. 21992/2015
With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file synopsis and
list of dates and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22313/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to
file synopsis and list of dates and exemption from filing c/c of
the impugned order and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22321/2015

5

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from
filing c/c of the impugned order and permission to file synopsis
and list of dates and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22324/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from
filing c/c of the impugned order and permission to file synopsis
and list of dates and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22328/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from
filing c/c of the impugned order and permission to file synopsis
and list of dates and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 23092/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22329/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to
file synopsis and list of dates and exemption from filing c/c of
the impugned order and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22322/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and exemption
from filing O.T. and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22315/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to
file synopsis and list of dates and exemption from filing c/c of
the impugned order and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22327/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and exemption
from filing O.T. and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 28316/2014
(With appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates
and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned order and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 629/2015
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 630/2015
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 631/2015
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 632/2015
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 36132/2014
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 594/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 628/2015
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 24080/2014
(With (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in
refiling SLP and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18030/2015
(With (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
order and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file lengthy

6

list of dates and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18033/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and permission to file lengthy list of dates and exemption from
filing O.T. and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 18025/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and exemption from filing O.T. and for permission to file lengthy
list of dates and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22332/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to
file synopsis and list of dates and exemption from filing c/c of
the impugned order and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22330/2015
(With appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates
and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned order and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 22326/2015
(With appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates
and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and exemption
from filing O.T. and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 21988/2015
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file synopsis and
list of dates and Office Report)
SLP (C) No. D.1206/2014
SLP (C) No. D.22559/2014
SLP (C) No. 22563/2015
SLP (C) No. D.10476/2015

Date : 04/05/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.A. Sundram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Basav Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vibhakar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pravin Samdani, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.
Mr. Pranaya Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Aman Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Bindi Girish Dave, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No. D.1206/2014, SLP (C) No. D.22559/2014, SLP (C)

7

No.22563/2015 and SLP (C) No. D.10476/2015 are taken on Board.

This Court on 11.07.2014 had passed the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners is allowed three weeks' time to file additional affidavit giving details of tenant (Karta, referring to the evidence of their tenancy and the page numbers wherein court/authority noticed the aforesaid evidence)

In pursuance of the aforesaid order, documents have been filed in the following special leave petitions:-

1. SLP (C) No. 10706 of 2014
2. SLP (C) No. 22328 of 2015
3. SLP (C) No. 23099 of 2014
4. SLP (C) D. No. 1206 of 2014
5. SLP (C) No. 24080 of 2014
6. SLP (C) No.....CC 11227 of 2014
7. SLP (C) D. No. 37507 of 2014 - Disposed of.
8. SLP (C) No. 18033 of 2015
9. SLP (C) No. 22332 of 2015
10. SLP (C) No. 18490 of 2014
11. SLP (C) No. 22315 of 2015
12. SLP (C) No. 18492 of 2014
13. SLP (C) No. 23092 of 2014
14. SLP (C) D. No. 22559 of 2015
15. SLP (C) No. 28363 of 2014
16. SLP (C) D. No. 10490 of 2015 - Disposed of.
17. SLP (C) No. 28391 of 2014
18. SLP (C) No. 28380 of 2014
19. SLP (C) No. 632 of 2015
20. SLP (C) No. 28417 of 2014
21. SLP (C) No. 18495 of 2014
22. SLP (C) No. 21992 of 2015
23. SLP (C) No. 594 of 2015
24. SLP (C) No. 22322 of 2015
25. SLP (C) No. 28382 of 2014
26. SLP (C) No. 28324 of 2014
27. SLP (C) No. 28367 of 2014
28. SLP (C) No. 22329 of 2015
29. SLP (C) No. 22326 of 2015
30. SLP (C) No. 22563 of 2015
31. SLP (C) No. 28396 of 2014
32. SLP (C) No. 28393 of 2014
33. SLP (C) No. 28316 of 2014
34. SLP (C) No. 18491 of 2014
35. SLP (C) No. 22327 of 2015

8

36. SLP (C) No. 36132 of 2014
37. SLP (C) D. No. 10476 of 2015
38. SLP (C) No. 28381 of 2014.

No document has been filed in respect of other special leave petitions. Therefore, barring the aforesaid 38 special leave petitions, all other special leave petitions and applications stand dismissed. There shall be no order as to costs.

It is informed by Mr. Aman Gandhi, learned counsel for the respondent that two special leave petitions, i.e., SLP (C) D. No. 37507 of 2014 and SLP (C) D. No. 10490 have already been disposed

of.

Let the remaining 36 special leave petitions be listed in the
last week of August, 2016.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master