

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 10706 OF 2014

AND

SLP(C) NOS. 18492, 28382, 18491, 28380, 24080, 23092, 28367, 28324, 18495, 36132, 28393, 28363, 28417, 23099, 28391, 28396, 28316, 18490 AND 28381 OF 2014, 594, 632, 22327, 22322, 22329, 18033, 22328, 21992, 10476, 22315, 22332, AND 22326 OF 2015 AND SLP (C) D. NOS. 10476, 22563, 22559 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)..CC NO. 11227/2014

LALITA RAMESH LASE & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

JAIRAJ KANTILAL SONAWALA & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters along-with applications above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04th May, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"SLP (C) No. D.1206/2014, SLP (C) No. D.22559/2014, SLP (C) No. D. 22563/2015 and SLP (C) No. D.10476/2015 are taken on Board.

This Court on 11.07.2014 had passed the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners is allowed three weeks' time to file additional affidavit giving details of tenant (Karta, referring to the evidence of their tenancy and the page numbers wherein court/authority noticed the aforesaid evidence)

In pursuance of the aforesaid order, documents have been filed in the following special leave petitions:-

1. SLP (C) No. 10706 of 2014
2. SLP (C) No. 22328 of 2015
3. SLP (C) No. 23099 of 2014
4. SLP (C) D. No. 1206 of 2014
5. SLP (C) No. 24080 of 2014
6. SLP (C) No.....CC 11227 of 2014
7. SLP (C) D. No. 37507 of 2014 - Disposed of.
8. SLP (C) No. 18033 of 2015

9. SLP (C) No. 22332 of 2015
10. SLP (C) No. 18490 of 2014
11. SLP (C) No. 22315 of 2015
12. SLP (C) No. 18492 of 2014
13. SLP (C) No. 23092 of 2014
14. SLP (C) D. No. 22559 of 2015
15. SLP (C) No. 28363 of 2014
16. SLP (C) D. No. 10490 of 2015 - Disposed of.
17. SLP (C) No. 28391 of 2014
18. SLP (C) No. 28380 of 2014
19. SLP (C) No. 632 of 2015
20. SLP (C) No. 28417 of 2014
21. SLP (C) No. 18495 of 2014
22. SLP (C) No. 21992 of 2015
23. SLP (C) No. 594 of 2015
24. SLP (C) No. 22322 of 2015
25. SLP (C) No. 28382 of 2014
26. SLP (C) No. 28324 of 2014
27. SLP (C) No. 28367 of 2014
28. SLP (C) No. 22329 of 2015
29. SLP (C) No. 22326 of 2015
30. SLP (C) No. 22563 of 2015
31. SLP (C) No. 28396 of 2014
32. SLP (C) No. 28393 of 2014
33. SLP (C) No. 28316 of 2014
34. SLP (C) No. 18491 of 2014
35. SLP (C) No. 22327 of 2015
36. SLP (C) No. 36132 of 2014
37. SLP (C) D. No. 10476 of 2015
38. SLP (C) No. 28381 of 2014.

No document has been filed in respect of other special leave petitions. Therefore, barring the aforesaid 38 special leave petitions, all other special leave petitions and applications stand dismissed. There shall be no order as to costs.

It is informed by Mr. Aman Gandhi, learned counsel for the respondent that two special leave petitions, i.e., SLP (C) D. No. 37507 of 2014 and SLP (C) D. No. 10490 have already been disposed of.

Let the remaining 36 special leave petitions be listed in the last week of August, 2016."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Special Leave Petition (C) D. Nos. 22559/2015, 22563/2015 and 10476/2015 are defective matters. Position of each matter is as under:

SLP (C) D. NO. 22559 OF 2015

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 17th March, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"As a last chance, learned counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry in the office report dated 10th February, 2016."

SLP (C) D. NO. 22563 OF 2015

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 18th March, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and four weeks' time is granted by way of last chance to comply with the office report dated 10.02.2016, subject to the deposit of Rs. 2000/- (Rupees two thousand) by way of costs to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Service Committee. "

SLP (C) D. NO. 10476 OF 2015

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 16th March, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"As a last chance, three weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry in the office report dated 06th February, 2016."

Service of notice is complete in all the matters except SLP (C) No. 632 of 2015.

The matters along-with applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 29th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Advocate
Mr. Bindi Girish Dave , Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR