

¢2SLP(C)10706/14

1

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.4

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10706/2014
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/10/2012
in WPC No. 2539/2012 and 01/11/2012 in WPC No. 2539/2012 passed by
the High Court of Bombay)

LALITA RAMESH LASE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIRAJ KANTILAL SONAWALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24080/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22322/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and
appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23092/2014

(With office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28382/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18491/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 594/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28380/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22327/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and
appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22329/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for

SLP(C)10706/14

2

permission to file synopsis and list of dates and appln.(s) for
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28367/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28324/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18495/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18033/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order
and appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and
appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 36132/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22328/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and appln.(s) for
permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 11227/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28393/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28363/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 21992/2015

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28417/2014

SLP(C) No. 632/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) D 10476/2015

SLP(C) No. 23099/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28391/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C)10706/14

3

SLP(C) No. 28396/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22315/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28316/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18490/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28381/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22332/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and Office Report)

SLP(C) D 22563/2015

SLP(C) No. 22326/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18492/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) D 22559/2015

Date : 30/08/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Basav Prabhu S. Patil,Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vibhakar Mishra,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

Mr. K.K. Gautam,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi,Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pravin Samdani,Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kunal Vajani,Adv.

Mr. Pranaya Goyal,Adv.

Mr. Avishkar Singhvi,Adv.

SLP(C)10706/14

4

Mr. Chiranjivi Sharma,Adv.

Ms. Bindi Girish Dave,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard in part.

In course of hearing, learned counsel for the respondents have brought to our notice a chart (Annexure-A) annexed to the counter affidavit filed in response to the additional affidavit dated 14.07.2015.

Be it noted, on 11.07.2014, this Court has passed the following order:-

â- S Learned counsel for the petitioners is allowed three weeks' time to file additional affidavit giving details of tenant (Karta, referring to the evidence of wherein court/authority noticed the aforesaid evidence).â- \235

On 14.03.2016 after referring to the order dated 11.07.2014, the following order was passed:-
A chart has been filed at page 10 of the counter affidavit indicating 38 special leave petitions wherein the documents have been filed by October 2015. The core issue that arises for consideration is whether on the tiller's day, i.e., 1.04.1957 contemporaneous documents were there to establish that the petitioners are protected tenants. Regard being had to the same, the order dated 11.07.2014 was passed.

In pursuance of the aforesaid order, the petitioners in the present special leave petitions have filed the documents which have been asserted by the respondents that has been made in the tabular chart.

Mr. Basav Prabhu S. Patil, learned senior counsel

SLP(C)10706/14

5

appearing for the petitioners submits that some time may be granted so that he can verify whether the chart is in accordance with the documents filed in pursuance of the two orders namely 11.07.2014 and 14.03.2016.

List for further hearing on 08.09.2016.

(SAPNA BISHT) (H.S. PARASHER)

SR. P.A. COURT MASTER